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Pilot Project for the Procurement of Unprocessed Fruits and Vegetables 

USDA & State Agency Contact Information 
 

USDA 
 

For general pilot-related questions: 
 

UnprocessedFVPilot@fns.usda.gov 
 

Carolyn Smalkowski, Program Analyst 
USDA Food and Nutrition Service 

Carolyn.Smalkowski@fns.usda.gov 
(703) 305-2674 

 
Linda Hubeny, Program Analyst 

USDA Food and Nutrition Service 
Linda.Hubeny@fns.usda.gov 

(703) 305-7518 
 

Polly Fairfield, Program Analyst 
USDA Food and Nutrition Service 

Polly.Fairfield@fns.usda.gov 
(703) 305-4386 

 
Christina Conell, Program Analyst 
USDA Food and Nutrition Service 

Christina.Conell@fns.usda.gov 
(415) 705-1353 

 
 

For USDA Foods entitlement questions: 
 

Janet West, Senior Program Analyst 
USDA Food and Nutrition Service 

Janet.West@fns.usda.gov 
(703) 305-2671 

 
 

For vendor and invoice-related questions: 
 

Camillia Freeland-Taylor 
USDA, AMS Commodity Procurement Staff 
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Camillia.Freeland-Taylor@ams.usda.gov 
(202) 720-3052 

 
Elizabeth Lober 

USDA, AMS Commodity Procurement Branch Chief 
Elizabeth.Lober@ams.usda.gov 

(202) 720-9924 
 

California 
 

Sandip Kaur, Director 
California Department of Education, Nutrition Services Division 

1430 N Street, Suite 4503 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

skaur@cde.ca.gov 
(916) 322-8316 

 
Sherry Tam 

stam@cde.ca.gov 
(916) 324-9875 

 
Augie Aguilar 

aaguilar@cde.ca.gov 
(916) 445-4850 

 
Jeremy Pagan 

jpagan@cde.ca.gov 
(916) 324-7132 

 
Manpreet Kaur (Neena), Processing Consultant 

Food Distribution Program, Processing Unit 
California Department of Education 

mkaur@cde.ca.gov 
(916) 323-2591 

 
 

For vendor invoice verification: 
 

Jeremy Pagan 
Joyce Sasaki – jsasaki@cde.ca.gov 

Sherry Tam 
Manpreet (Neena) Kaur 

Augie Aguilar 
 
 

Connecticut 
 

Allison Calhoun-White 
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Connecticut Department of Education 
25 Industrial Park Road 
Middletown, CT 06457 

Allison.calhoun-white@ct.gov 
(860) 807-2008 

 
Monica Pacheco, Education Service Specialist 

Connecticut Department of Education 
Monica.Pacheco@ct.gov 

(860) 807-2073 
 

John Frassinelli 
Connecticut Department of Education, Food Distribution Program 

John.Frassinelli@ct.gov 
(860) 807-2050 

 
 

Michigan 
 

Tom Priest, Food Distribution Supervisor 
Michigan Department of Education 

PriestT1@michigan.gov 
(517) 241-2597 

 
Jaime Malnar, Consultant 

Michigan Department of Education 
Malnarj1@michigan.gov 

(517) 335-3792 
 

Diane Golzynski, Assistant Director 
Michigan Department of Education, Office of School Support Services 

GolzynskiD@michigan.gov 
(517) 373-3383 

 
 

New York 
 

Maureen Barbic, Director 
New York State Office of General Services, Division of Food Distribution  

Empire State Plaza, Room C120 
Albany, NY 12242 

Maureen.Barbic@ogs.ny.gov 
(518) 474-5122 

 
Diane Green, Assistant Administrator 

New York State Office of General Services, Division of Food Distribution  
Diane.Green@ogs.ny.gov 

(518) 473-9386 
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Barbara Marshall, School Lunch Specialist 

New York State Office of General Services, Division of Food Distribution  
Barbara.Marshall@ogs.ny.gov 

(518) 473-9376 
 
 

Oregon 
 

http://www.ode.state.or.us/search/page/?id=4308 
 

Chris Facha, SNS 
Program Analyst/State Distributing Agency, USDA Food Distribution Program 

Oregon Department of Education, Office of Learning/Student Services 
Child Nutrition Programs 

255 Capitol St NE 
Salem, OR 97310 

Chris.Facha@state.or.us 
(503) 947-5896 

 
Rick Sherman, Farm to School/School Garden Coordinator 

Oregon Department of Education, Office of Learning/Student Services 
Child Nutrition Programs 

Rick.Sherman@state.or.us 
(503) 947-5863 

 
Amy Gilroy, Farm to School Manager 

Oregon Department of Agriculture 
Agricultural Development and Marketing 

1207 NW Naito Parkway, Suite 104 
Portland, OR 97209 

agilroy@oda.state.or.us 
(503) 872-6620 

 
 

Virginia 
 

Seth Benton, Food Distribution Manager 
Virginia Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services 

102 Governor Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 

Seth.Benton@vdacs.virginia.gov 
(804) 786-0532 

 
Jeri Thornton 

Program Coordinator, Food Distribution 
P.O. Box 1163 

Richmond, VA 23218 
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Jeri.Thornton@vdacs.virginia.gov 
(804) 786-5512 

 
 

Washington 
 

http://www.k12.wa.us/childnutrition/programs/FoodDistribution/FFV.aspx 
http://www.wafarmtoschool.org/Page/102/procurementpilot 

 
Donna Parsons 

Director, Child Nutrition Services 
Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction 

Donna.Parsons@k12.wa.us 
(360) 725-6210 

 
Laura Raymond 

Acting Team Lead 
Washington Department of Agriculture, Farm to School Program 

lraymond@agr.wa.gov 
 

Chris Iberle 
Washington Department of Agriculture, Small Farm Direct Marketing and Farm to School 

ciberle@agr.wa.gov 
 

Maggie Harkins 
Washington Department of Agriculture 

mharkins@agr.wa.gov 
 

Sue Eckroth 
Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction 

sue.eckroth@k12.wa.us 
 
 

Wisconsin 
 

Faith Huffman 
Contract Specialist – Advanced 

Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction 
P.O. Box 7841 

Madison, WI 53707 
608.267.9283 

Faith.Huffman@dpi.wi.gov 
 

Dino Ante 
WI USDA Foods Program 

Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction 
Antonio.Ante@dpi.wi.gov 

(608) 266-3615 
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Randy Jones 

Assistant Director, School Nutrition Team 
WI Department of Public Instruction 

Randall.jones@dpi.wi.gov 
(608) 267-2277 
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